

No. 11-56843

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

THOMAS ROBINS, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SPOKEO, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. 2:10-cv-05306
The Honorable Otis D. Wright, II

SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

JAY EDELSON
RAFEY S. BALABANIAN
RYAN D. ANDREWS
ROGER PERLSTADT
J. AARON LAWSON
EDELSON PC
350 North LaSalle Street,
13th Floor
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 589-6370

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
Tel: (703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com

PATRICK STRAWBRIDGE
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South PMB, #706
Boston, MA 02109
Tel (617) 227-0548

July 25, 2016

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. The FCRA Follows from the Common Law Tradition. 2

II. Congress Determined that Inaccurate Reports Cause Concrete Harm. 4

III. Congress May Protect a Concrete Interest Through a Procedural Duty. 8

IV. Spokeo’s Reliance on *Clapper* Is Misplaced. 12

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Church v. Accretive Health, Inc., — F. App’x —,
 No. 15-15708, 2016 WL 3611543 (11th Cir. July 6, 2016) 2, 13

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) 2, 12, 13, 14

FEC v. Akins,
 524 U.S. 11 (1998) 6

Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen,
 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 10

Friends of Animals v. Jewell, — F.3d —,
 No. 15-5223, 2016 WL 3854010 (D.C. Cir. July 15, 2016) 7, 8

Guimond v. Trans Union Credit Info. Co.,
 45 F.3d 1329 (9th Cir. 1995) 6

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
 455 U.S. 363 (1982) 12, 13

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
 736 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2010) 7

Kamar v. RadioShack Corp.,
 375 F. App’x 734 (9th Cir. 2010) 6

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) *passim*

Massachusetts v. EPA,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007) 15

Public Citizen v. Dep’t of Justice,
 491 U.S. 440 (1989) 4

<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	13
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	4
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	3
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	11
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	4
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 795 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2015)	11, 15
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla. Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	10
Statutory Provisions	
Administrative Procedure Act 5 U.S.C. § 702	7
Fair Credit Reporting Act 15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq</i>	<i>passim</i>
Federal Election Campaign Act 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)	7
Legislative Materials	
115 Cong. Rec. 2411-2413 (1969)	14
S. Rep. No. 91-517.....	14
